# OP \$40.00 4043504

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM676338

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VILLAGE BANK & TRUST, N.A., as Agent		08/30/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE VERTEX COMPANIES, INC.	
Street Address:	400 Libbey Parkway	
City:	Weymouth	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02189	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4043504	CONSTRUCTION IN HEALTHCARE TRAINING

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6503520699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 415-659-4836

Email: cnye@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: Sidharth Kapoor, Reed Smith LLP

Address Line 1: 1841 Page Mill Road

Address Line 2: Suite 110

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sidharth Kapoor
SIGNATURE:	/Sidharth Kapoor/
DATE SIGNED:	09/23/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Trademark Release - The Vertex Companies, Inc 4,034,504#page1.tif source=Trademark Release - The Vertex Companies, Inc 4,034,504#page2.tif source=Trademark Release - The Vertex Companies, Inc 4,034,504#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007429 FRAME: 0995

900645169

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS dated as of August, 30, 20 (this "Release"), is made by VILLAGE BANK & TRUST, N.A., as Agent, a national banking associate, with an office at 234 Northwest Highway, Arlington Heights, Illinois 60004 as agent (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of THE VERTEX COMPANIES, INC. a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") with an office at 400 Libbey Parkway, Weymouth, MA 02189.

- WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security and Pledge Agreement dated January 4, 2019 (as the same may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantor and the Administrative Agent, the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in and lien upon to certain trademarks, trademark licenses and trademark applications.
- WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Party, a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated January 4, 2019 ("Notice").
- WHEREAS, the Notice was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on October 8, 2020, at Reel 7072, Frame 0893.
- **NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Administrative Agent, and Grantor agrees as follows:
- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks, trademark licenses and trademark applications, including those listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement, and reassigns to Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under such trademarks, trademark licenses and trademarks applications; and
  - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Further Assurances. Administrative Agent agrees, at Grantor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.
- **SECTION 4.** Choice of Law. This Release and obligations of the parties hereunder, and all of their successors, assigns, and transferees, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007429 FRAME: 0996 IN WHITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

VILLAGE BANK & TRUST, N.A.

Name Tames Sussauch

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007429 FRAME: 0997

# Schedule 1

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	<u>Country</u>	<u>Date</u>
CONSTRUCTION IN HEALTHCARE TRAINING	4,043,504	USA	Oct. 18, 2011

RECORDED: 09/23/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007429 FRAME: 0998